
Question Name / Organisation Role Comments

Additional supporting 

information Action for group

Brian Hoy / Electricity North West DNO Yes N/A The group noted this response.

Ian Cobley / Northern Powergrid DNO Northern Powergrid has concerns with the proposed wording for the legal text.  We have no issues with the intent here but feel the proposed word change from ‘Such information 

may  include, to ‘Such information will  include’ makes the action compulsory and there may be occasions when a DNO does not have the information in the list proposed for 

4.6.2.  For example, not every DNO has load information for the Distribution System as they don’t have MDIs.

Making it compulsory to supply the listed data could also be at odds with paragraph 4.6.1 – (i) which requires DNOs should provide such information as the ICP is reasonably 

likely to require in order to assess the PoC; and (ii) that the availability of that information to the ICP should be the same as its availability to a DNOs own designers’ (which 

includes normally being available 24/7).  The stipulation in para 4.6.1 deliberately allows DNOs and indeed calls for them to tailor what they provide in any given case to what is 

reasonably required in that case.  Creating a non-negotiable list in para 4.6.2 cuts across that.  

We would suggest rewording 4.6.2 to read:

‘Where appropriate and available, such information should include:’

N/A Change to 4.6.2: ' Such information will include the 

DNO's records on.

Neil Fitzsimmons / Power On Connections ICP We agree with the bullets that have been added to 4.6.2, however please see answer to question 3 for a proposed further addition. N/A The group noted this response.

Tim Hughes / Western Power Distribution DNO Yes, the additional information provides sufficient information for the determination of the majority of the POCs. N/A The group noted this response.

Catherine Falconer / SSEPD DNO Yes N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Magrath / UK Power Networks DNO Yes, we agree that these amendments are appropriate N/A The group noted this response.

Mel Swift / GTC IDNO Yes, this makes it clearer in terms of the detail that will be provided so that the ICP can understand what additional information will be required from other sources. N/A The group noted this response.

Paul McGimpsey / Scottish Power DNO Yes. N/A The group noted this response.

Brian Hoy / Electricity North West DNO All appropriate to be included. ICPs may not need to use them all depending on what sorts of POCs they are determining ie some only relevant for HV POCs N/A The group noted this response.

Ian Cobley / Northern Powergrid DNO No, we don’t.  Where this information is available to the DNO’s own designers then it should be made available to ICPs on an equivalent basis. However, it has to be recognised 

that such information can only be provided where the DNO has it which may not be the case in all situations.

N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Fitzsimmons / Power On Connections ICP No N/A The group noted this response.

Tim Hughes / Western Power Distribution DNO No N/A The group noted this response.

Catherine Falconer / SSEPD DNO We believe that all the items are required. N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Magrath / UK Power Networks DNO No N/A The group noted this response.

Mel Swift / GTC IDNO No N/A The group noted this response.

Paul McGimpsey / Scottish Power DNO We do not believe any of the items listed in revised paragraph 4.6.2 to be unnecessary or not required. N/A The group noted this response.

Brian Hoy / Electricity North West DNO No N/A The group noted this response.

Ian Cobley / Northern Powergrid DNO No we don't. N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Fitzsimmons / Power On Connections ICP On request, access to legal information

When determining a POC, particularly where the connection being considered is an LV PoC onto an existing DNO substation and it may be suspected that existing assets pass 

through third party land. Having the ability to query whether or not a cable/access easement exist with the ability to add a new cable could determine its selection or looking for an 

alternative.  

Consideration should therefore be given to a further bullet point to 4.6.2, namely: 

• where reasonably requested by the ICP, Information on the existing status of legal title that the DNO holds for assets that will be required to enable the use of the POC identified 

by the ICP 

The DNO’s own connections business will already have access to this information so the same level of access should be afforded to the ICP to help ensure compliance with the 

DNOs obligation under the CoP.

N/A Following a discussion the working group decided 

that the proposed additional text should not be 

included because: 1. It was inconsistent with the 

remainder of the bullet point list 

2. At least two DNOs explained that their own staff do 

not make this legal check before deciding on this 

POC. 3. To some extent the point is covered in 4.6.1 

anyway. 

It was agreed that it would be useful for DNOs to 

provide ICPs with information about the land rights 

requirements when making the POC decision.

Tim Hughes / Western Power Distribution DNO No N/A The group noted this response.

Catherine Falconer / SSEPD DNO We do not believe there are any other additional items. N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Magrath / UK Power Networks DNO No, we believe the listing to be appropriate N/A The group noted this response.

Mel Swift / GTC IDNO Any additional information that will only be known to the DNO. This could include position within any potential interactive queue and any additional load information that may be 

held in other systems.

N/A The working group considered this point, (interactive 

queue) but agreed that it would be inappropriate for 

this to be included in the 4.6.2 listings, as interactivity 

will be identified by the DNO at other steps in the 

POC process as described elsewhere in the COP 

e.g. 4.5.3. The working group also considered the 

point about load information being held in other 

systems, but did not consider it necessary to amend 

the COP text in order for this to be covered, as the 

COP text already requires the DNO to provide the 

ICP with equivalent information to that being used by 

the DNO.

Paul McGimpsey / Scottish Power DNO We do not believe there are any other items that should be included in the paragraph 4.6.2 listing at this time. N/A The group noted this response.

Brian Hoy / Electricity North West DNO Yes. Whilst they are not perfect in that some segments include multiple voltage levels they have the benefit of being commonly and consistently used by DNOs for other reporting N/A The group noted this response.

Ian Cobley / Northern Powergrid DNO Yes, it makes sense to use the same market segments used elsewhere for competition in connections and to include the three UMS market segments even though the answer 

from DNOs may well be similar for all three.  

N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Fitzsimmons / Power On Connections ICP Yes N/A The group noted this response.

Tim Hughes / Western Power Distribution DNO Yes, the market segment provides clarity for the user. N/A The group noted this response.

Catherine Falconer / SSEPD DNO Yes. The market segments, as defined by Ofgem, are now well understood and widely used in the industry. Using market segments in this way and template allows other 

matrices to be lined up against this one.

N/A The group noted this response.

Paul McGimpsey / Scottish Power DNO We agree with the use of the market segments in the template in 4.12.1. N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Magrath / UK Power Networks DNO Yes, we agree. N/A The group noted this response.

Mel Swift / GTC IDNO Yes, this will be useful to understand where points of connection are being undertaken. N/A The group noted this response.

Ian Cobley / Northern Powergrid DNO The various unmetered breakdowns could be consolidated into one general unmetered market segments but for consistency we’d rather include the three UMS market segments 

even though the answer from DNOs may well be similar for all three.  While this may be the case now, including all three UMS market segments allows scope for them to differ in 

future.

N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Fitzsimmons / Power On Connections ICP No N/A The group noted this response.

Tim Hughes / Western Power Distribution DNO We believe all the information contained within 4.12.1 is required for the establishing of a POC. N/A The group noted this response.

Catherine Falconer / SSEPD DNO We believe all to be required. N/A The group noted this response.

1. Do you agree with the 

amendments to paragraph 

4.6.2 of the Code of 

Practice?

2. Do you believe any of 

the items listed in revised 

paragraph 4.6.2 to be 

unnecessary or not 

required?

4. Do you agree with the 

use of the market 

segments used in the 

template in in 4.12.1?

3. Do you believe there are 

any other items that 

should be included in the 

paragraph 4.6.2 listing?

5. Do you believe any of 

the items listed in the 

template in 4.12.1 to be 

unnecessary or not 

required?



Neil Magrath / UK Power Networks DNO No N/A The group noted this response.

Mel Swift / GTC IDNO This is a good way of holding this information but we are concerned that by having this within the CoP as a template that any necessary changes could be delayed. N/A The working group considered the point being made 

here, but believes on balance that the table as 

proposed ensures that the DNO has the requirement 

to consistanly report.

Paul McGimpsey / Scottish Power DNO We do not believe any of the items listed in the template in 4.12.1 to be unnecessary or not required. N/A The group noted this response.

Ian Cobley / Northern Powergrid DNO Would it be beneficial to indicate the maximum load that could be connected as an unmetered supply? (I think I would put this in the comments box we are allowed to fill in). N/A The working discussed this point and considered that 

the template allows you to do this currently and that 

no changes were required.

Neil Fitzsimmons / Power On Connections ICP No N/A The group noted this response.

Tim Hughes / Western Power Distribution DNO No N/A The group noted this response.

Catherine Falconer / SSEPD DNO We do not believe there are any additional items. N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Magrath / UK Power Networks DNO No, we believe the scope of the table to be appropriate N/A The group noted this response.

Mel Swift / GTC IDNO We believe that 4.12.1 captures all of the relevant infomation N/A The group noted this response.

Paul McGimpsey / Scottish Power DNO We do not believe there are any other items that should be included in the table in 4.12.1 at this time. N/A The group noted this response.

Brian Hoy / Electricity North West DNO Yes N/A The group noted this response.

Ian Cobley / Northern Powergrid DNO Yes we do. N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Fitzsimmons / Power On Connections ICP Yes N/A The group noted this response.

Tim Hughes / Western Power Distribution DNO Yes, this table provides the ICP with appropriate criteria to determine a specific POC using a Standard Design Matrix. N/A The group noted this response.

Paul McGimpsey / Scottish Power We agree with the criteria used in the template in 4.12.2. N/A The group noted this response.

Catherine Falconer / SSEPD DNO Yes, we believe it accurately reflects criteria to identify POCs. N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Magrath / UK Power Networks DNO Yes, we agree with the criteria used. N/A The group noted this response.

Mel Swift / GTC IDNO The information asked for appears to be reasonable criteria N/A The group noted this response.

Brian Hoy / Electricity North West DNO No N/A The group noted this response.

Ian Cobley / Northern Powergrid DNO No we don’t.  N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Fitzsimmons / Power On Connections ICP No N/A The group noted this response.

Tim Hughes / Western Power Distribution DNO We believe all the items listed in the template within 4.12.1 is required N/A The group noted this response.

Paul McGimpsey / Scottish Power DNO We do not believe any of the items listed in the template in 4.12.2 to be unnecessary or not required. N/A The group noted this response.

Catherine Falconer / SSEPD DNO We believe all are necessary. N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Magrath / UK Power Networks DNO No N/A The group noted this response.

Mel Swift / GTC IDNO We believe that these are the likely criteria but would like to have the option of adding more criteria or responding to the criteria shown with a not applicable response. N/A
The working group discussed these points, but 

considered that it would be inappropriate for an 

additional line to be added for future criteria without 

that criteria being specified and that it would be more 

appropriate for this to be covered in a future change 

proposal, if this becomes necessary. The working 

group agreed that if any of the listed criteria are not 

required to be considered that the DNO may enter a 

not applicable response in the comment column.

Brian Hoy / Electricity North West DNO No N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Fitzsimmons / Power On Connections ICP No N/A The group noted this response.

Tim Hughes / Western Power Distribution DNO No N/A The group noted this response.

Catherine Falconer / SSEPD DNO We are not aware of any other items that should be included N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Magrath / UK Power Networks DNO No, we believe the scope of the table to be appropriate N/A The group noted this response.

Mel Swift / GTC IDNO We feel that there is room to add some additional criteria rows so that if any additional items are identified by the DNOs these can be added as additional information. N/A The working group consider this point, but similar to 

the previous GTC response considers that it would 

not be appropriate to have DNO different options to 

appear in this table. 

Paul McGimpsey / Scottish Power DNO We do not believe there are any other items that should be included in the table at 4.12.2 at this time. N/A The group noted this response.

Ian Cobley / Northern Powergrid DNO No with our current experience we think this is sufficient but note that it may have to change over time as we gain a better understanding of the difficulties ICPs have using the 

various standard design matrices. 

N/A The group noted this response.

Brian Hoy / Electricity North West DNO Yes N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Fitzsimmons / Power On Connections ICP Yes N/A The group noted this response.

Tim Hughes / Western Power Distribution DNO Yes, the changes provide and harmonise the input services to an ICP. N/A The group noted this response.

Catherine Falconer / SSEPD DNO Yes N/A The group noted this response.

Paul McGimpsey / Scottish Power DNO Yes. N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Magrath / UK Power Networks DNO Yes, we agree N/A The group noted this response.

Mel Swift / GTC IDNO Yes, we are satisfied that this better meets the Code of Practice N/A The group noted this response.

Ian Cobley / Northern Powergrid DNO Yes we do.  We think this is as far as we can go towards ’best practice’ with the limited experience of the new processes introduced by DNOs and being used ICPs.  We believe 

further harmonisation will take place in time as DNOs and stakeholders become more comfortable with the new processes.

N/A The group noted this response.

Brian Hoy / Electricity North West DNO No N/A The group noted this response.

Tim Hughes / Western Power Distribution DNO No N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Fitzsimmons / Power On Connections ICP We would recommend a change to ‘Figure 3. Key process steps in using Standard Design Matrix’ on page 15.  Throughout the workshops there was a concern within the 

respective attendees that the exclusion of the UMS connections market sectors from this section of the CoP was not defined clearly enough.  Putting it here with clear visual 

representation removes all doubt.  

We have also added a decision outcome to the “matrix or technical” decision box which we think makes the flow chart clearer (please see link in additional supporting information)

Please see diagrams here The working group discussed th points being raised, 

and observed that it is necessary to read all the flow 

diagrams in this section of the COP and decided that 

it would be inappropriate to make the change 

proposal to figure 3. The working group noted that 

the potential for different treatment to apply for UMS 

connections is recorded elsewhere in the COP.

Catherine Falconer / SSEPD DNO None N/A The group noted this response.

Neil Magrath / UK Power Networks DNO We have no further comments or observations. N/A The group noted this response.

Mel Swift / GTC IDNO No further comments N/A The group noted this response.

Paul McGimpsey / Scottish Power DNO None. N/A The group noted this response.

Ian Cobley / Northern Powergrid DNO The limited experience we have of ICPs utilising the changes brought about by the introduction of the new Competition in Connections Code of Practice makes it difficult to do 

more as we don’t have a clear idea what ‘best practice’ looks like.   We expect this to change as ICPs make more use of the options presented to them and when this happens 

we expect more changes to the CiC Code of Practice will be necessary.

N/A The group noted this response.

11. Do you have any other 

comments or observations 

you would like the 

Working Group to take 

into account? 

8. Do you believe any of 

the items listed in the 

template in 4.12.2 to be 

unnecessary or not 

required?

7. Do you agree with the 

criteria used in the 

template in 4.12.2?

6. Do you believe there are 

any other items that 

should be included in the 

table at 4.12.1?

5. Do you believe any of 

the items listed in the 

template in 4.12.1 to be 

unnecessary or not 

required?

9. Do you believe there are 

any other items that 

should be included in the 

table at 4.12.2?

10. Do you agree that the 

modification proposal 

better meets the Code of 

Practice relevant 

objectives? (as shown in 

paragraph 4.5)



Suggested alternative flow diagram from Power ON Connections in answer to question 11:

Current version:

Proposed amendment:


